

No. 64254-5 - I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Courtney Shimada and Jenny Shimada, individually, on behalf of
their marital community, and on behalf of their minor children, Miya
Shimada and Kobe Shimada,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**The Quadrant Corporation, a Washington Corporation;
Weyerhaeuser Real Estate Company, a Washington Corporation; and
Weyerhaeuser Company, a Washington corporation,**

Defendants- Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON, P.S.
MICHAEL R. SCOTT
LAURIE LOOTENS CHYZ
JAKE EWART
1221 Second Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98101-2925
Telephone: (206) 623-1745

Attorneys for Defendants- Respondents
The Quadrant Corporation, Weyerhaeuser Real Estate Company and
Weyerhaeuser Company

2018 MAR 26 PM 4:28
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK
J. J. [Signature]

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Shimadas Bought a House from the Santos Family in May 2003.....	2
B. The Shimadas Asked Quadrant in December 2007 to Investigate Alleged Defects and Then Rejected Quadrant’s Offer of Remediation.	7
C. The Shimadas Demanded that Quadrant “Buyback Their Home,” and Then Sued Quadrant.	12
D. The Shimadas Allege Mold Growth in Their House.	13
E. The Shimadas’ Request for Relief.....	14
F. The Shimadas Provide No Evidence of Physical Injury Caused by Quadrant.....	15
G. Procedural Posture.....	16
IV. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Standard of Review.	17
B. The Shimadas’ Allegations Relating to Remediation Activities in December 2007 and January 2008 Do Not Support their Legal Claims.....	18
1. The Shimadas Were Not Harmed by Quadrant’s Alleged Failure to Disclose Defects in Other Quadrant Houses, and In Any Event, No Duty to Disclose Existed.	18

2. The Shimadas Were Not Harmed by Quadrant’s Allegedly Inadequate Remediation Plan.	23
C. The Shimadas’ Allegations Relating to Marketing and Sales Activities in 2003 Do Not Support the Shimadas’ Legal Claims.....	26
1. Quadrant Did Not Breach a Duty to Disclose in 2003.....	26
2. The Shimadas Did Not Reasonably Infer That Quadrant Homes Were Flawless or Justifiably Rely on That Inference.....	30
D. The Shimadas’ Claim for Outrage is Baseless.	33
E. The Shimadas Cannot Prove Damages Caused by Quadrant.	34
F. The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment In Favor of WRECO and Weyerhaeuser.	35
1. The Shimadas Have Not and Cannot Produce Evidence Sufficient to Pierce the Corporate Veil.....	37
2. The Shimadas Have Not and Cannot Produce Evidence of Direct Liability on the Part of WRECO and Weyerhaeuser.	39
V. CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atherton Condo Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	20
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	28
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Nw., Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	21
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....	15
<i>Dickens v. Alliance Analytical Labs., LLC</i> , 127 Wn. App. 433, 111 P.3d 889 (2005).....	38
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	31
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	24
<i>Grant v. Huschke</i> , 74 Wash. 257, 133 P. 447 (1913).....	31
<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	33
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	29
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	41
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	29
<i>Hyde v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 465, 648 P.2d 892 (1982).....	35
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002).....	25, 31, 33, 43
<i>Mannington Carpets, Inc. v. Hazelrigg</i> , 94 Wn. App. 899, 873 P.2d 1103 (1999).....	36
<i>Mathis v. Ammons</i> , 34 Wn. App. 411, 928 P.2d 431 (1996).....	19
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 443, 98 P.3d 116 (2004), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	20, 25, 31, 33

<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> , 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984).....	28
<i>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 385, 47 P.3d 556 (2002).....	37, 38, 41, 42
<i>N. Pac. Plywood v. Road Builders</i> , 29 Wn. App. 228, 628 P.2d 482 (1981).....	31, 40
<i>Obde v. Schlemeyer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 449, 353 P.2d 672 (1960).....	27
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	33, 44
<i>Richland Sch. Dist. v. Mabton Sch. Dist.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 377, 45 P.3d 580 (2002).....	20
<i>Rounds v. Nellcor Puritan Bennett, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 155, 194 P.3d 274 (2008).....	18
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	18
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	25, 33
<i>Taliesen v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51, 118 S. Ct. 1876, 141 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1998).....	37
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.310	16
RCW 64.06.020	27, 29
RCW 64.50	12
RCW 70.105D.020(12)(a).....	42
Rules	
CR 56(c)	18
CR 56(f).....	16, 36, 42, 43
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 542 cmt. d (1977).....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 542 cmt. e.	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551 (1977).....	21
